

THE MIDWIVES AND NURSES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1954.

[ACT No. LXVI OF 1954.]

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Midwives and Nurses (Amendment) Act, 1954.

2. In sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Midwives and Nurses Act—

- (i) for the word "fifteen" the word "sixteen" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in clause (a) thereof, for the words "the Inspector-General of Civil Hospitals, Burma" the words "the Director of Health Services, Burma" shall be substituted;
- (iii) in clause (b) thereof, for the words "the Director of Public Health, Burma" the words "the Deputy Director (Public Health), Burma" shall be substituted, and for the words "the Director of Women and Children Welfare, Burma" the words "the Nursing Chief" shall be substituted; and
- (iv) for clause (g) thereby the following shall be substituted as clause (g), namely :—

"(g) three official or unofficial persons, not being of the classes referred to above, who have shown keen interest in the welfare of midwives and nurses, to be nominated by the President of the Union."